punishable by a penalty to be imposed by the State Tax Commission66

of not more than Five Thousand Dollars ($5,000.00).67

(b) A second violation of this section shall constitute68

a felony and upon conviction shall be punishable by a fine of not69

more than Twenty-five Thousand Dollars ($25,000.00) or by70

imprisonment in the State Penitentiary not less than one (1) year,71

nor more than five (5) years, or both fine and imprisonment.72

SECTION 2. Section 67-1-9, Mississippi Code of 1972, is73

amended as follows:74

67-1-9. (1) (a) Except as otherwise provided in paragraph75